Rule 2.33 : Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Central Metal Manufacturing Limited 06055324
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry §304 of 2009

[full narme of courd]

() Insertname(s}and 1. 1(s) _Joanne Wright and Geoffrey Stuart Kinlan of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP. 125 Colmore
addresses) of  pow Birmingham, B3 35D
administrator(s)

*Deletoas epplicable  artach a copy of *-my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

®
(b) Insert date 1 July 2009

st Linis=

Dated o) /O7/200%

Contact details:

You do not have to give eny contact information in BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form,

The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref 8/CN/C2899/C15

to searchers of the public record Tel 0161817 7500
( DX Number DX Exchange
% Il I“ ,|| Imll | |||l ’“l \l'““l ou have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at;
p-3 .
4 nies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff.
w *AYLJRBBM* ) )
A35 03/07/2009 279

COMPANIES HOUSE



BDQ Stoy Hayward LLP 125 Colmore Row
Chartered Accountants .. Birmingham 83 35D
) Telephone: +44 (0]121 352 6200

Facsimile: +44 (§)12] 352 6444
Website: www bdo.co.uk

Private and Confidential

1 July 2009
. OurRef &/JW/HO/CN/C2899/C6

Please AskFor: Connie Ng
D.iltct DalNe: 0161 817 7513

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
Dear Sir(s)
- Central Metal Manufacturing Limited “In Administration ("tiie Company'’)

I-refer to the appointment of Geoffrey Stuart Kinlan and myself as Joint Administrators of
the Company on 7 May 2009.

1 attach a statément to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
incorporates 2 statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

The attached report sets out the work undertaken by the Administrators to date,
incorporating details of my firm’s policies regarding fees and disbursements and a

summary recording the time spent on the Adm:mstratlon, together with a creditors’ guide

to Administrators fees.

“The Joint Administrators do not intend to call an mmal meeting of creditors because we do-

: not anticipate that a- dividend will be available to unsecured creditors. Creditors whose
claims amount to more than 10% of the Company’s total debt can réquest that a meeting be

- called using form 2.21B. Form 2.21B is attached and if completed must be returned to this

- office by 15 July.2009 together with the attached proof of debt form.

Yours falthfuliy
- For and on behalf of
Central Metal Manufacturing Limited

¥
Joanne Wright

Join¢ Administrator
- Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoclanon

Encs .

ciwindowsitemplaotesfd2c40\~186 1218 doc

Registered office:
) . ' 55 Baker Street London WIU 7EU
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP s a limited liabilkty partnership and Is authorised and - X Registered number. OC305127
regulated by the Financtal Services Authority to conduct investment business . - ) Registered in England and Wales



Rule 2.37 _ Form 221B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Comparny . Company number
Central Metal Manufacturing Limited 06055324

. Court case number
In the 8304 of 2009
Birmingham District Registry

{2) Insect fill name and I (3)
address of the creditor making
the request

Insent
,mfs" 3,,- mgm?;d"f?g‘f:f request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

the company

(€) Insext amount of clxim My claim in the administration is (C)

{d) Insert fult name(s) md {d
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request (if
* any) and their claims in the
"administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim is
below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

(€) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (¢)
purposc of the mecting

Signed

Dated




' - Our Ref: /DGW/C289%/J6
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice - No 8304 of 2009
Chancery Division
Companies Court

10

Central Metal Manufacturing Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 7 May 2009
Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at

the date of the appointment of administrators £
(see overleaf

Details of documents by which debt can be

substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest included in claim £

Is the whole or part of the debt preferential?  Yes /No
If so, state amount, and details _ £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any security held and
the date it was given

Signature of creditor .
or other authorised person. ... FO O, AR

Name in BLOCK LETTERS coooseooeeoeesesssossesmssssnsssossemnseesess

Creditor's reference: et eseesenssessseeenesensean v

Position or Relationship with Creditor ..o ccisnnnnine,




For Use of Administrator Only

11 Admitted to vote for £

Date
Joint Administrator
12 Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
- Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows:

- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.,

VAT Bad Debt Relief

- The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
‘changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT
. return when the debt is at least six months old and has been written off. Any dividend you
receive in respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Customs & Excise.



Central Metal Manufacturing
Limited .
In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule
2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

BDGW/C2899/C6

BDO Stoy. Hayward LLP




B Central Metal Manufacturing Limited
1 July 2009
e —

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page

1 INTRODUCTION

2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 4

3 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

'STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

~2 N Wt o+

PRESCRIBED PART

8 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

9 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

11 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

12 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendix 1~ Statutory Information

Appendix 2 - Estimated Financial Statement & Schedule of Creditors
Appendix 3 — Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 4 — Time Costs Schedule

Appendix § - Trading Account

$/DGW/C2899/C6

10
10
10
11

12



CENTRAL METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 06055324
Registered office situated at 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

In the Birmingham District Registry
Case Number 8304 of 2009

Introduction

This report is addressed to the creditors of Central Metal Manufacturing Limited
("the Company") and incorporates the Joint Administrators' proposals. We do not
propose to call a meeting of creditors to consider this proposal because there will be

insufficient assets to enable us to make any distribution to unsecured creditors

based on current estimates.

Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, creditors, whose
debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may request a
meeting using form 2.21B. Please note that before such a meeting can be held we
will require a deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting. Such deposit may
be repaid subject to approval of the creditors. Form 2.21B is attached and if
completed must be returned to this office by no later than 15 July 2009.

If creditors do not request that a meeting be held to consider the Joint
Administrators’ proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved in
accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators propose to continue to manage the affairs of the Company
and realise property in accordance with the second objective of the statutory
purpose of the Administration. Based on the information presently available and

" the current situation, the Joint Administrators’ proposal is that the Company will

exit from the Administration by way of dissolution under Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 17 January 2007. At the end of February 2007
the Company commenced trading following the purchase of the business and assets
from the Administrators of Midland Sheetmetal Limited (“MS”). The shareholding

_ was held by Centmetal Property Limited, a company with common directors to the

Company.

The Company serviced the sheet metal machine tool enclosures market and utilised
specialist skills in manufacturing other sheet metal applications. The Company

- traded from various leaschold premises situated at Merry Lees Industrial Estate in
. Desford, Leicestershire and employed 130 members of staff at the date of our
‘appointment.

The business initially traded in line with the Di:ectors forecasts and business plans.

-An expansion plan was enacted and sxgmﬁcant investment madc in new robot
- welding equlpment




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Central Metal Manufacturing Limited

1 July 2009

The accounts for the 13 months ending 31 March 2008 record turnover in excess of
£11.1 million. Gross profit totalled £2.169m (19.5%) and net profit £143.5k.

The management accounts record a reduction in turnover in May 2008 to £652k, a
drop of over £200k from the previous month. However sales again increased in
June and July 2008 to £887k and £996k respectively.

In July 2008, a number of customers contacted the Company to make reductions in
their planned production schedules. The Directors attribute the reductions to the
general economic downtumn at this time.  As a result of the changes, turnover in
August 2008 fell to £581k with the Company incurring a net loss in excess of
£140k for the month.

Although turnover increased in September and October 2008 to over £900k per
month, the Company incurred a net loss after tax for both months. The Directors
attribute the losses in these months to high steel prices at this time.

Tumover again reduced in the following months, falling to just under £780k in
November 2008, £494k in December, £618k in January 2009 and less than £489k
in February 2009. The Company incurred net losses in three of the four months.

The Directors attempted to reduce costs with temporary labour contracts being
cancelled. At this time general indications from customers remained optimistic,
however, by January 2009 there were further reductions in customer orders and
production schedules.

A redundancy programme was enacted to reduce the workforce in accordance with
the reduction in sales orders. The Company was experiencing cashflow difficulties
and commenced negotiations with HM Revenue & Customs to defer outstanding
PAYE liabilities,

In early February 2009, due to growing concerns in respect of the economy as a
whole and the increasing cashflow pressures, the Directors met with Venture
Finance plc (“Venture”) to discuss funding requirements and the Company also
explored other options and made an application for a transitional loan from
Advantage Transition Bridge Fund (“ATBF”).

At the end of February 2009, one of the Company’s largest customers announced a
two month shutdown, effective from I March. This had a significant impact on the

_ customer’s production requirements and the Company immediately implemented a
three or four day working week, dependent upon business needs.

On 10 March 2009, the ATBF loan of £250k was granted to the parent company,
Centmetal, with funds available from 1 April 2009. However, due to the continued
deterioration in the order book, the Directors were concerned about increasing the
Company’s liabilities and therefore did not advance funds from Centmetal to the
Company.

~ The Company was suffering from increasing cashflow difficulties and it became
apparent that without an immediate and significant increase in sales, the Company



E BD O BDO Stoy Hayward

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Central Metal Manufacturing Limited
1 July 2009

3.1

would be unable to continue to trade. The Directors sought advice from an
independent Insolvency Practitioner and also took legal advice following
discussions with the principal funder, Venture. BDO Stoy Hayward LLP was asked
to assist with arrangements to place the Company into Administration.

On 1 May 2009 a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed in Court.
On 7 May 2009 an application for the appointment of Joint Administrators was
made by Jonathan Handford being a director, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule
Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986. On the same day, Joanne Wright and Geofitey
Stuart Kinlan of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP were appointed as Joint Administrators.

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Initial Actions

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an immediate review
of the Company's affairs with particular regard to its ongoing financial and resource
requirements. This assessment was carried out in liaison with management of the
Company taking into account the Company's ongoing business commitments and
the anticipated cashflow, together with an assessment of the overall estimated
financial position comparing sale and volume.

It was clear from our review that the first statutory purpose of Administration of
rescuing the company as a going concern was incapable of achievement due to the
extent of liabilities, both actual and contingent, including Crown liabilities of
¢.£650k together with an uncertain trading and funding position.

Therefore, the second objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole
than would be likely had the Company proceeded straight to liquidation was
pursued, and it was determined that the business should be traded within the

Administration procedure whilst a buyer was sought. It was anticipated that this’

process would take a maximum of three weeks and was necessary to provide
continuity of service to customers and therefore preserve goodwill and enhance
debtor collections and realisations from tangible assets, compared to what could be
achieved from closure.

On 8 May 2009, 63 members of staff were made redundant. This was necessary to
immediately reduce costs whilst the business was traded in Administration, in the
period whilst a buyer was sought.

All of those employees made redundant received on site assistance from ERA
Solutions with the completion of their redundancy claim forms and other claims
against the Company. .

We addressed retained staff to secure their co-opefation during the trading period.

The initial key strategy was to continue to trade the business whilst a buyer was
sought, to retain the customer base and goodwiil and to aid debtor collections and

.. other realisations. - Customers with outstanding debtor balances were contacted




B DO BDO Stoy Hayward

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Central Metal Manufacfuring Limited

T T 1 July 2009

32

prior to fulfilment of future orders to obtain confirmation of outstanding balances
and assurance regarding the timing of payments.

.Appropriate insurance was immediately put in place.

An information memorandum was prepared and our corporate finance team
immediately contacted potentially interested parties with a view to achieving a sale
of the business and assets. An advert was placed in the Financial Times, which was
published on 12 May 2009. Further information regarding the sale and marketing
process is detailed within section 3.3 below.

Independent agents, Edward Symmons & Partners (“Agents”) were instructed to
value the plant and machinery and other assets of the Company.

_ Trading During the Administration

As previously detailed, the key strategy was to continue to trade the business whilst
a buyer was sought. It was anticipated that the trading would be for a period of
three weeks to allow an accelerated sale to be completed and value in work in
progress maximised.

The Administrators reviewed the order book to verify the viability of contracts and
stock requirements. The order book was reviewed in conjunction with the debtor
ledger and customers asked to confirm the details of outstanding balances and
payment timetables prior to further goods being supplied during the Administration
period.

Suppliers were contacted to ascertain whether they would be willing to provide
necessary goods, and undertakings were provided where appropriate.

A number of suppliers visited the site in respect of potential retention of litle
claims. A total of twenty two site visits were made. Six parties found no goods
on site, eight claims have been rejected due to issues regarding the identification of

‘goods and eight claims are still being progressed. In circumstances where goods

subject to valid retention of title claims have been utilised by the Administrators
during the trading period, the Administrators will be responsible for payment of the

. goods as an Administration expense. We currently estimate the value of such items

to be £1,080.

The Administrators raised invoices totalling approximately £165k (net) during the
trading period. To date £45k has been received and we are continuing to collect the
balance of the monies. Purchase orders totalling £49k were signed by the
Administrators. In addition, the Administrators will be responsible for various
costs in relation to undertakings provided.

The initial forecasts were based on trading for a maximum three week period and

- these.indicated a break even position. However, the completion of the sale of the

business was more protracted than initially forecast resulting in an additional wage

- liability. Wages for a three week period would have totalled approximately £80k,




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Central Metal Manufactoring Limited

33

but due to the additional time to completion further wages liabilities of £28k were
incurred.

The additional wage liabilities have resulted in there being a trading loss. This
issue was identified at an early point and discussed with Venture Finance plec.
Venture was keen to help-ensure the business continued to trade whilst the sale was
finalised, and assisted by providing funding support to cover the position. We
estimate that the trading loss will be approximately £25k, but will be subject to
adjustment as future receipts and payments are clazrified. A copy of our estimated
trading account is attached as Appendix 5.

Sale of Business and Asset Realisations

An information memorandum was prepared and our corporate finance team
compiled details of potentially interested parties who were immediately contacted.
The business was advertised for sale in the Financial Times on 12 May 2009.

The corporate finance team contacted over one hundred potentially interested
partiecs and dealt with requests for further information arising from the
advertisement in the Financial Times. 36 non disclosure agreements were issued

‘with 31 signed non disclosure agreements being retumed. The information

memorandum was issued to parties immediately following receipt of the signed non
disclosure agreements. '

Site visits were arranged by six parties and further information provided where
requested.

In addition, the former board of directors also expressed their interest in acquiring
the business.

Three offers, including one from the directors, were received for the business and
assets on a going concern basis. A number of other parties indicated that they
would be interested in purchasing specific assets on a break up basis, but confirmed
that they did not wish to buy the business as a whole. We reviewed all offers and
requested proof of funding as well as requiring confirmation that the parties were
able to complete within a short timescale. One interested party was unable to
comply with these requests and their offer subsequently fell away.

" The two remaining parties considered purchasing the business and assets as a joint
-venture and the sale was initially progressed on this basis. However it became
- apparent that there were a number of underlying issues and that it would not be

possible to complete a sale within the requisite timeframe and the joint venture
opportunity ceased.

The sale was therefore progressed with Midland Metal Products Limited (“MMP")
as the sole purchaser. MMP is a party with associated management to the
Company. The total purchase price was £210,000, with the offer being accepted

following advice from our Agents. The business and asset sale was completed on

12 June 2009, with the effective date of completion backdated to the 8 June 20(_)9 to
ensure a fair and practical apportionment of sales and costs.




E B D O BDO Stoy Hayward

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Cenfral Metal Manufacturing Limited

3.3.1

3.3.2

The consideration was allocated as follows:

£
Encumbered Equipment 190,000
Unencumbered Equipment 6,997
Intellectual Property 1
Goodwiil 1
Stock and Work in Progress 13,000
Centmetal Property Lease 1
Total ' 210,000

An amount of £73,234 was due to Venture in respect of the encumbered plant and
machinery consideration, with Venture holding a fixed charge chattels mortgage.
The total sale consideration of £210k included a requirement for MMP to assume
responsibility for the outstanding amount of £73,234 leaving a total net
consideration of £136,766 due to the Administrators.

£100,000 was paid immediately upon completion of the sale. The balance of
£36,766 is payable in three equal weekly instalments and the Administrators have
taken security in the form of a debenture over MMP in respect of the deferred
consideration. The deferred consideration is due as foilows:

Due Date Sum £ Status

1. 19 June 2009 12,255.00 Paid

2. 26 June 2009 12,255.00 Paid

3. 3 July 2009 12,256.00 OQutstanding
Encumbered Equipment

Agents were immediately instructed to prepare valuations in respect of both
encumbered and unencumbered equipment.

Various items of plant and machinery were subject to chattel mortgages in favour
of Venture, with a corresponding outstanding balance of £73,234. Our Agents
recommended acceptance of the offer of £190 000 in respect of the encumbered
equipment.

The Company also had a number of items of plant and equipment financed by other
parties including Bank of Scotland pic, Carlyle Business Finance, Lombard North
Cenfral plc, GE Money, Siemens Financial Services and Albury Asset Rentals. Our
Agents confirmed that there was no equity in respect of any of these items. Under

- the terms of the sale contract, MMP is responsuble for dealing with the partxes in -

respect of the encumbered equlpment

Unencumbered Equipment .




! B D O BDO Stoy Hayward
AT i TR

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Central Metal Manufacturing Linmited
1 July 2009

3.33

3.3.4

335

336

34

The Company owned a small amount of plant and machinery and office furniture
and equipment that was not subject to third party funding. Our Agents
recommended acceptance of the offer of £6,997 in respect of the unencumbered
equipment. '

Intellectual Property

The intellectual property rights have been sold to MMP for a nominal sum of £1.
Goodwill

The goodwill of the business has been sold to MMP for a nominal sum of £1.
Stock and Work in Progress

The Joint Administrators have sold such right and title as they may have in the
stock and work in progress to MMP for £13,000. Under the terms of the sale
contract, MMP are responsible for dealing with any retention of title issues which
may arise in respect of the stock.

Centmetal Property Lease

The Company previously traded from four separate units, one of which was owned
by the holding company, Centmetal Property Limited, albeit subject to a mortgage
in favour of Venture. The lease of the property was assigned to MMP simultaneous
to the sale of the business and assets. This has mitigated the potential claims of the
landlord against the Company. The remaining property leases are discussed at 3.5
below.

Book Debts

At the date of appointment, the Company’s debtor ledger totalled approximately
£344,000. The debts were subject 10 a sales finance agreement in favour of
Venture. Of this amount, £286,000 was disallowed due to the age and profile of the
debts. At the date of appointment Venture had an outstanding balance of £503,000.
This amount increased following Venture making various advances to assist in the
payment of wages during the Administrators’ trading period, as referred to earlier.

Initial investigations revealed a number of issues regarding the ledger with a
number of items remaining at the Company premises, awaiting “call off” from the
individual customers. * In addition, there were a number of disputed invoices for
items such as steel surcharge costs.

Venture own the book debts and hence these were not included within the sale of
the business and assets as they were not the Company’s to sell. Venture agreed to

-provide funding facilites to MMP, which effectively also incorporated the
Company’s debts and corresponding liability to- Venture, and which are now the _

subject of a separate agreement between Venture and MMP.

. ¥f a sale had not completed, then the debts would have been collected in the usual
~ way, and any residual balance, after termination and collection charges potentially




|

g B DO BDO Stoy Hayward

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Central Metal Manufacturing Limited
1 July 2009

35

6.1
6.1.1

available to the Company. In this instance, based on estimates of costs and
realisable values, we do not consider this would have produced a surplus,
paticularly as in the first instance any surplus would first be available to Venture
under its cross guarantee security against Centmetal, which has an outstanding
mortgage with Venture.

Properties

The Company operated from four leasehold units at Merry Lees Industrial Estate,
Desford, Leicestershire.

One lease was assigned to MMP simultaneously with the sale of the business and
assets as detailed above in 3.3.6.

The Administrators have granted MMP a licence to occupy one other unit. During
the period of occupation, MMP will be responsible for the payment of the rent,
rates and all other outgoings. The licence to occupy is for an initial period of three
months, during which time MMP will enter info negotiations with the landlord.

The Administrators will liaise with the landlords of the remaining two units with a
view to agreeing informal surrenders. Our agents have confirmed there is no value
in the leases and therefore the Company has no interest in them.

Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information
At Appendix 1 is a record of the Company’s statutory information.

The Directors have not submitted a statement of affairs to us at the time of this
report. We have therefore produced an Estimated Financial Statement of the
Company which is attached at Appendix 2, together with a schedule showing
details of creditors’ claims. The Directors statement of affairs will be filed at
Companies House immediately upon receipt.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A copy of the latest receipts and payments account is attached at Appendix 3.
Funds in‘hand are held in an Interest Bearing account.

Creditors' claims
Secured Creditors
Venture Finance Plc (“Venture”)

Venture holds security in the form of an all assets debenture created on 20 February
2007 and registered on 24 February 2007 and a chattels mortgage created on 23
June 2008 and registered on 25 June 2008.

. Venture also holds a deed of ‘prio‘rity in respect of its debenture and cross

guarantees in respect .of any monies due from Centmetal Property Limited, the

_ holding company.




BDO Stoy Hayward : Administrators’ proposals regarding
Central Metal Maoufacturing Limited
R R Y T

1 July 2009

6.1.2

The outstanding liability due under the chattels mortgage and amounts advanced in
respect of the book debts are shown in the Estimated Finance Staetment.

Advantage Transition Bridge Fund Limited (“ATBF")

- ATBF hold a debenture over the Company’s assets dated 19 March 2009. This is in

6.1.3

6.1.4

6.2

63

respect of a loan of £250,000 made to Centmetal, and subject to a cross company
agreement, We understand that ATBF have reached a scparate agreement with
Centmetal and MMP concerning the loan, and therefore we do not anticipate that
they will be relying upon their security in the Company. In any event, no funds
would be available for distribution.

Centmetal Property Limited

. Centmetal hold a debenture created on 24 March 2009. Centmetal is owed

outstanding rental amounts in respect of the leasehold property from which the
Company traded. The outstanding amount totals approximately £98,000 for unpaid
rental from July 2008. Due to the recent date of creation, this could be open to
challenge as an antecedent transaction, but there are no funds available anyway and
hence this would not be pursued.

Ashley Crump (“AC”)

Ashley Crump, in his position as security trustee, holds a guarantee and debenture

‘created on 20 February 2007. Approximately £82,000 is outstanding in respect of

unpaid Directors’ loans. No funds will be available for distribution.
Preferential Creditors

63 employees were made redundant from the Company immediately following our
appointment.

The Redundancy Payments Office has yet to submit its claim against the Company
in this regard however we estimate that preferential claims will total approximately
£20,345. These amounts are in respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay.

It is not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be
_paid to preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured creditor claims are estimated by the Directors of the Company as
follows: . A ‘

- £'000

Trade and Expense Creditors » - 716




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Central Metal Manufacturing Limited

AR TR T 1 July 2009
Employees (notice pay & redundancy claims) 348
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) 495
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 141
Total 1,700

It is not anticipated that there will be any funds to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors. '

A schedule of creditors is attached at Appendix 2. The schedule has been taken
from the Company’s books and records and will not affect any creditors’ rights to
prove a claim in a different amount.

Prescribed Pari

Under the provisions of Section 176A. of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in

. respect of the prescribed part which is relevant where as in this case, a charge was
created after 15 September 2003. However, in this instance there will not be
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made under the floating charge and
therefore the prescribed part will not be applicable in this case.

Achieving the Purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three objectives, and we
now address the progress that has been made in this respect.

(@)  The first objective is rescuing the company as a going concemn (ie.
restructuring the Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the
Company). As referred to earfier, this was not possible due largely to the
level of outstanding liabilities and trading outlook.

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration), we have been able to sell
the assets of the business as a whole with a continuation of trade.
Realisations from debtors and work in progress have therefore been
preserved and realisations from equipment have also been greater than
would have been likely on a break up basis. Likewise, 67 jobs have been
saved mitigating significant termination costs and other contmuing
liabilities under finance and lease agreements. For these reasons, we believe
that this objective has been achieved.

(c)  The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors and we can advise that this is
not applicable as the previous objective has been achieved.

EC Regulations on Inselvency Proceedings
‘We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the
. extent to which the above regulations apply to this Administration. - In this -

10




i BDO " BDO Stoy Hayward
¢ - ]

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Central Metal Manufacturing Limited
1 July 2009

10

11

particular case the £C Regulation will apply and these proceedings will be main
proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint
Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed
cither as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint
Administrators have to deal or altemnatively by reference to the time the Joint
Administrators and their staff have spent attending to matters in this
Administration. '

. In respect of this Administration we wish to ask for our remuneration to be

approved on a time costs basis. Attached at Appendix 4 is a schedule that
summarises the time that has been spent in administering this Administration up to
the date of this report. This shows a total of 439.4 hours at an average charge out

rate of £209.52. For your guidance we attach a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators

Fees together with a document that outlines the policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
in respect of fees and disbursements.

Please note that in this case, fee approval is a matter for consideration by the
secured creditors and we will be writing to them separately for specific approvals.

The time costs to date have been incurred as a consequence of the following:
e trading the business during the marketing period

» targeting, liaising and negotiating with interested parties

o liaising with customers, obtaining confirmation of outstanding debtor

balances and securing ongoing support
e dealing with creditor queries and claims, including retention of title gssu&s

e dealing with employee redundancies and assisting with any issues regarding
retained staff

¢ providing secured creditors with regular progress updates
* liaising with solicitors and agents
e statutory duties

¢ general administrative matiers

. Possible Qutcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the Company from the Administration, being

- prmarily a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the

11




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Central Metal Manufacturing Limited

1 July 2009

Company. It is the Joint Administrators' recommendation and proposal, as detailed
below, that once all assets have been realised and distributed in the Administration
that the Joint Administrators arrange for the Company to be dissolved.

12 Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the

Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the

Administration. Pursuant to Rule 2.33(4), these proposals are deemed to have been

approved by the creditors if no meeting is requisitioned under Paragraph 52(2) of

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 before the deadline of 15 July 2009, as
"specified on Form 2.21B.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propese that:

(@  they continue to manage the affairs of the Company and realise assets in
- - accordance with objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the Administration

“(b)  once all matters are concluded theyshall arrange for the Company to exit '
the Administration by way of dissolution under Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

(c) creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors® committee to assist
the Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and §
creditors)

(d)  in the absence of a creditors committee,

that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is approved on the basis of time
properly spent in attending to inatters arising in the Administration to be
taken when the Joint Administrators deem it appropriate, subject to the
approval of the secured creditors and, if appropriate, the preferential
creditors of the Company, and

(e) the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under the:
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986, 28 days after the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report and
sending it to creditors. '

Dated: 1 July 2009

€ Wright
Joint Administrator
8/CN/ADM68) Proposals/Cé -

12




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Appendix 1

Central Metal Manufacturing Limited
Statutory Information




8MGW/C2899/CI L

Central Metal Manufacturing Limited

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Centmental Property Limited

" Trading Results:

Audited

Accounts Turnaver

13 Month £
“peried to 31

March 2008

' 11,100,186

In Administration

Statutory Information

06055324
17 January 2007 : - ,
125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SD

Formerly Leeside, Merry Lees Industrial Estate, -
Desford, Leicestershire, LE9 9FS

Ashley David Crump
Steven Ford
Jonathan Handford
Kevin Stant

- All of whom were appointed on 9 February 2007

Jonathan Handford
1 ordinary share of £1
No of £1 ordinary shares held

1
1

[

Gross  Net Profit Directors' Balance on
Profit  (affer tax) remuneration P &L A/c

£ £ £ £
2,169,157 143,448 Not known 143,448

More tecent financial information from the Company s management accounts is included

wﬁhm the body of the report.



IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Appendix 2

Central Metal Manufacturing Limited
Estimated Financial Statement & Schedule of Creditors




| Assets Speciically Pledged

Book Debts
Venture Finance Ple

Estimnated surplus before costs

Tutellectua Property
Goodwill
Leasehold Property |

e beved Plast & Machinery
Pue 16 Venture Finmoe Plc

E bered Plant & Machi
Dut to Potential Ass¢t Finance

Shortfall off

Eacumbered Plant & Machinery
Pue to Bank of Scotland Ple

Shaostfall eff

Encumbered Plant & Mackinery
Due to Carlyle Business Finance

Shorifall ¢/f

Escombered Plant & Machinery
Due to Lombard North Central Ple

Shartfall eff

Encubersd Plant & Machinery
Due to GE Money

Shortfall off

Encumbered Plant & Mechinery
Dxic e Altary Asset Rentals Limited

Shartfall ¢/f
| Arsets Not Specifically Pladged

Unencumbered Plant & Machinery
Stock sod Work in Progress
Cash at Bank

Prepayments

Trading loss

Surphus fimds biford e specifially plodged assets
 Availabie for Costs and Exy

of Administretion

|Estimated Costs

Estimated Sum Available for Preferential Creditors

Leas:
Employee claims

Net Property Available

Less Prescribed Part
Estimated Sum Available to Flosting Charge Creditors

Lesa:
il Crmp Cegauity Trustee)
Centmetal Property Limited

ATEF

90wt ohth

244,000 303,000
(503,000} (503,200)
Nil 1
Nil 1
Nil | B
Nit . 3
84,837 190,000
e {73234) — (3B
11 603 116!759
9,000 : 7,060
{1,187 {10261}
187} (32601
275,000 175,000
o (278,070) __ f265580)
[3.070 (50,980)
9,000 7,000
11.310) _ {wa0)
(310 3.440)
40,000 10,000
(81,337) (78625)
41,33 68,5
3,500 3,300
— (6595 —_— (8T
—05 —— 22 1)
4,300 3,500
— (14479) e {13962),
,979) (10462)
7,000 8997
478,733 13,000
2,672 26m
47,261 110
Nil ) Nl
335,668 ‘ 2779
116,772
139,551
(96,216)
(28,000)
2483
(6,650}
(302}
{5,500)
400
 (139,551)
Nil
{20,345)
(20,345)
Nl
(20,345)
(31,956)
(98,056)
Nit {120,012)




Estimated Sum Available to Uasecared Creditors (200.35T)

Less:

Trade & Expease ) {716,000)

HM Revenue & Customs (636,000)

Employes cluims (348,480)

Fiance shostfall broughs forward (180,065} (1,880,345)
Estimated Sam Available to Members (2,080,902)
Less:

Centmets! Property Limited m
Estimated Shortfafl to Members 030,503
Notes

1 As detaided in the repont, the bock debts me specifically charged 1o Venture Finance Ple, The book debis are subject to & separte agreesicat
belwemeFhmplcmd&:mmpmy.hﬁMMﬂalPmd\r.'lsl.imiled.mdmmplnswﬂlbe ilable to the Admind

2The bered plant and machinery is subject to a charge by Venture Finance ple. The surplus has been allowed to flow into the Administstion
to disburse costs in the first instance, vather than being applied in set off of other indebiodarss to Yertoe.

3 Fintnced astets valned by Edward Symmons LLP on 26 Margh 2009. Bock values are estimated based on management eccoupts st 28 Febnuary
2009,

4 The trading toss is estimated to total £25% on the basis that no bad debts occur, This is not included as 8 cost as it has effectively been fonded by
Venture through advances for wages and salaries during the tading period. The cash received is reflected in the recsipts and pay &
Appendix 3, ;

5 An estimate of the Joint Admindstrators® remuneration has been made. This is subject to the approval of the scoured crediton. Actual costs exceed
the fes estimate bat svailsble funds are likely to be insufficient to filly discharge costs.,

6 The legal fees are due to Hatomonds LLP for costs incurred in conckusion of the sale sgreomont

7 The ngents fecs have been paid in full

8 ERA Sohtions provided assistance with the redund %

00°Z vomap,

Bieq amjeubis

DA} DL 'TUIHSHILSATT AT THONIH "AVM GIIILLYIHM

321 61371 'NAL53DI3 ‘9982 X0 Od

11 618 "WYHONINYIE 'ADIO0H "TTIH NOLLILILSNGD #8-2¢

¥Y2 Z83N "INAL NOdN J1LSVIMIN ‘TUNAL

HHD ZHET 'FHIHSNOA LETM "SI ‘SAY STIZLMOT Mivd TTdVA

YIE 1710 "SONYT 'WVHGTO "SNVI MYHSNIODIH

D9 631 *¥ALSIINT) LIOUD ‘INNIAY NOLSNIM

S45 LLON 'GTIISHSY NI NOLLNS SNV L40¥OIaa0 'LSE AN L40HM01aa0

Sy §ZTW 'H3LEIHONVIN ‘ASTSHOM 'GVON AD1LEIIH4 '9 X0/ Od

ABS 137 '¥31S30F1 H106 X08 Od

Z1£ ZhdH 'SHINE "IBWODAM HOIH 'X3SSZYD ‘gv0r NOLLYNOYOD

PHE $27 “TO0JYIAM ‘3348 "QYON $SVI009

06 8BNS ‘THIMSIHD *TIGVIHD 'INVI ATNNIS ‘SHINTD SALLONOLNY HL

Q62 0¥S ‘TUIHSARHIN ‘CEHHEISTHD ‘GYOH HLEOMSLYHD 16|

QHE BAD "THIHSHDIMAHYM "INOLSUIHLY 'YNOYW AJISHS ‘S0YTd BUISHOONE ¢l
19 L3H 'QHOATLEH ‘FLVIST VRLLSNANI SYMYIHLON ‘QYOY ISONTI00 “L4N03 SSONT103
DHE ZSM "TIVSIYM ‘SNYT NIZNO 'SHHOM HAVINID

AB9 ¥I1 “¥ILSIDIT] 'AVOY L1J0NISHIAIN

632 2100 ‘SUHSHUOA LS3M 'ATIHIHS 'LITHLES NOLHOINE "SHYOM IAISNINE + LINA
182 INH "TINH ‘13341 AT THIAVM ‘01550 V3H ' 2 X08 Od

dD¥ 231 ‘BYIHSHONHS "A¥O-M3L 08 GTAISTIVH 'Q LINN

d¥B IO 'SHHSIHO IMILD TN THIWLSIM 'LV WHINNTTIN 2

INE L 'FHIHSARYIA NOLSIN *AVHNYINLOD DL

330 237 'H3LSI0ITT 'AVOU HLNOMSTHOM 0k ‘k LINN

MG DL 'S 'ATTHONIH '3LV.LST ONI HOONEMOYYH 'QVON NOLMIN 83t
UILSRIIAT QYO ARNNYE 89

3% 531 "YILSIONTT 'INVT LIOLIVHOS 68

NG §70 "INAT YIONNA NOLHSY 'ATISSON ‘LITHIS INONDE 'SSNOH TI3HM IHL
Ld¥ PINN ‘SINVHLHON 'DNIFALLIN ‘NOLSAVHHL ‘avOY NCODNLLNAH

ONZ #18 'S44Y1S "INTHL NO IHOLS 'AVON TIH A8

are ¥ "¥3LSIVNTT 'QYON NYLS MIN S5

N4 0137 ‘89137 'ATHONIH 'ILVLSS ONI HOONEMONEVH 'avoY BNIWIS T
BDS LLNN ' AHINSAYE ‘BLVLS3 ONI MYO TYAOH "AVM SIATY

DBE OLFT "ATDIONIH 'I0VENNG “Hvd Q% ¥ 'V 1NN

YHD 1230 *ABYZQ ILYASI QNI SMOQY3W 1S3 "TVOY ONINVOY

dl't 1 HE "NYHONIWYIE 'HOONSBVCS ‘YO NOLIVYD F2/02

NNG #78 'NOLIOB 'HLINOMNYYA 'GYOY TIIH 3NOLS ‘21v1S3 ONIOVRLL SSIydXT

d7 premieH £o1s 0Qg

m_._m LE) m_m.hmmu_m: 'YIHY aN zOOm._. ._,mmE.m v_oczz<0 6

19310 A¥YNOILYLS SSINISNA
OIMLOTS - SYO HEILIWE

SWHVTY LVHYHE

WODT1EL HS|LIHE

L7 %N SINOHLSAS

8vO - SYD HSILINE

$73Nd ¥ILNE

QL1 §3NENL T WYH3BNGS

L noa

QL1 8L0NA0Yd OOMHIUIE

QL7 S3DIAYSS TLSVYM Y418
SONLLYOD HIQMQd ¥34038

T ddnive

. WIELSAONID Y

-QL7 SIOAETS SANIHOYI ¥30aV
0N JLLONY

QAL ¥3SOVE LSty

a7 SNOS 7 §530uN8 TV

QLT NOLLYHEIA 7 ISION OTIaYWEY
ailoouv

WYDLVY.LSNOOY

97d 5L0NT0Yd HIY
ONIHIANIONT SWVAY

QL7 99 ONILY1d O¥10313 39V
Q17 SISKTYNY ONOHLSWHY

QLT ONHSNOd SIANYF SNONY
S19NA0Yd TVINLSNAN AY
SHOLSYD ¥ ST13THM LNV

QL1 5Y3DNY TISMLSY

IHOLS SINAYIS VLN OSY
QLTIOMINOD SOLNIW NIAYY
SOLLSIONT ONOULEWYY
AMINSAYO SIVANFS TVLIN SV
HILEYIN TIHVAIY

QAL ANIS NATIV 'H'Y
INSHAINDT MY % IVINLSNANID ¥
JULNID 30IANIS 1103 0079V
8_,5,&9.._ v

OU°Z Uo[RIeN

Bjeq , . aumeubis

avi 0137 °SOIFT ASTIONIH 'AVOH LSHNH 6}

9.9 81X3 ‘NOAIT 'NOLHIAL ‘A¥A NDLNIALL 'Muvd SEINISNE HOON ¥3MOT

WG 868 'SONOM 'HOLIGOIN LVON SNOOW HLEOMN ‘SARIO ANVESNIAYY

QY $ZAD "ASDNY TLVLSS ANI ASTIVA LAWAS

HES 2919 "WYHNALIIHS ‘SLOINYVINGOOM HMivd SSINISNE SAT] SdOMSIS

S44V1E 'M1INOMWYL "31Y1S53 NI QYO QIRI4HDLIT ‘SHNOM FLSYD

B2 18 'weybunuig 'soed Aspupg £

NYFONTTHOYIN '7L226-0 22 HOVALS0d

SQ¥ L8 'HINOMAYL 'A1Y1S3 ONI NOLONINY ‘AYM AQNYS 965

HAC 8137 °S21F71 "HONOHOERYN '3S0710 dONOMONS €2

3X6 +LYA 'SNITTEH LS "ILYLIST GN! HOOJAVH 'SNYT HOOUAYH

dS9 7S 'SHIHSASHAA ‘TISISUILSTHO ‘HIHOMUIONIM ‘INNIAY TISMLEVHD 89

da5 8HD 'STIVM HLEON “TIEMATOH 'ATAIINTFNS

. ZdL¥STISIH4SHS 'SAA SHISd ‘2 UNR

Vg ZHWM "SONYIQIN LE3W "TIWHNTTIM ‘HLVEH LNOHS 'avod LHOIVELS

803 2AQ "AYLNIACD ‘QYOY NIGOS

06 BNM ‘FUIHSYONY 'ZOAINE ASTddY 'SNYTISNOH TINAHS 'S318VLS THL

XHE PN ‘BHIHSNIOONIT WYHDN I¥3HLI "31¥153 SANVTHOON 52

H¥ 837 "SDIT1 '3L00dYS 'AVON ASIONIH '3DVHYD 30ISTO0M

ro6 Zva 'LN3 '0H0ALHVE ‘SAYMSSOUS MuYd SHOSIAR

L ZhaT ‘FYIHSUILSADIT] 'ABTS "FNIAY ANNASNI 2

MrH 9937 '$0137 'HONDZ 1 34 ABHSY '30ISHO0EE 9 *3SNOH LORdSONd

YHE ¥31 "HALSINIT 'ILYLSS WVHLSNANI NOOUL 'LTFULS HOONNVD #B

XHS ¥230 'ABY3Q "vd 3Q1Md AYMNEYL S0Rd

Nd6 L9371 "JYIHSHILSIOET ‘QIFIINNVIV ‘2NVT MYHS

VS0 ZUN WIOIHON ‘HOMWEON 'GYOH HINOWNVA 8555 'THINII SSINISNE BML

Ny BNN ‘HONOHOSONITIZM 'ILVLST ON| Q¥OY NOJINIE 'GYOH SLyYMILS 'IS010 STaME v4-24
SNP HAD ‘SHEHSHOWNYM 'NOLYINNN ‘QVON HONOYOBILLY Wiivd SSINISNE LNITRL 88
ONVIEH! NABNG Mavd SSINISNE HOOUNIVTE ‘TNNIAY LHOLSAEYD 'SSN0H LD

HNL 23180137 'ATTHLOH 'Lv0a00M 'LENOS SNHYZYY 5 S1INN

N} 298 'WYHONINEIS MIIMHLSIS "aQvOX AMNSAT0 Muvd $53NISNE a00MaTN § 1NN
T VM NOLONIMY YM 'NOLSTOOM ‘SONVHD GHO4SIHI L

HOL $Y8 LHOO0LS ‘1S3 ANl TIHILHM 'SANIAY HBIVH "MuvYd HOIVH Le LINA

HML 637 'HIALEIONTT 'ABSOD 'QVOY HINOMUILLTT WAV TiIH IHDISAMINY VS LINA
PHY 2137 °SOITT HINOMYALINT 'OVOY ¥ILSIDIFT 40 'AVM NOLIE

NTO ¥28 ‘WYHONIWLIE 'OVOY AMNESOND '808 X089 Od

TZLBELD IV "HN) 1N "uoIn' 'pEoy MalEQ DOY

982 2137 'eizea(e] 'Age|IS ¢ uz_a PIBWHYS Z 'SUCBISYY puE ea&m »Enen_ .Lnursm u_._m lausise|d

d71 piemieH Aois oQd

ONILYIH 7 ONIBANTd A3 DIONH
QL1 SIWILSAS 3ANS O9dIH
QL1S100L INIHSVIR ¥3TI3H
L% I134vH

NOOUIHS STHLNISHD

QLI TIVESYM 2 T10D

i ASpD YAD

HENS HATIVH DHNAMSYID

AL SONTYCLN DNINIINIDONG NV
a1 (H1INOS) TvasWHAS
21ANAYE M

SLSATYNY NOILONARY ISNIdxT
Al S3DOICNHIIL YW

QL7 i) wanKong

SLONQONd vu3

QL i) voina

a1 ALNILONCONd 31d
ALTNOLAVID ¥E3T13

© QuiIyHSMvYLA

aL7 09 '? ¥3INYNL SIIAVA

QL1 SNOLLYTIVLSN! IS0

Q17 SWALSAS 301440 TVLI0Ig
L7 SONIHLS '©'a

aL'Ldra

Q3LIWN SNOS % NOLAN D

' S30IAM3S TMINIO 1SCO
IYINTD TYLIN SNYOD

QL 2N S32IANIS ONLLATT TVHINID
QL7 YN FONYNI HOONIA LD

QL1 S3ddNS HNITIEM TOOMNEYHD
(5v2 WVHENIWHIR) XBAVINONHD
QL1 VOIG3N LSTHD

ONINNILS IWLIN LNSOSTHO

QL7 SNOILMTOS ¥y 0ISSTULWOD
 LHOdSNYAL 3NV

M INIHOYN ILYNNIDONID

QL7 314 8BNHD

00'Z uaslan

Bleg ainjeubis

§d6 637 'FYIHSHILSIORAT 'AWOS53Q 'IAISEIT 'FLVLST TVIHLENAN! STITALUIN £
Nre 8LX0 ‘JHHSQYOIXC “AMNBNYE ‘OYOH SHIWT UM T LINN
304 0L 'SONYIAIN LEIM "ANNGSINGIM 'BARA LAO0HDHODN

8 289 ‘MOOSYIO HIAVONTIN L3 FULS NIVIN £

DT TLEM 'SAIVLS 'HOONNYD 'NHYd SATH 'SADA ¥addn

402 68 'SNHSOYOIYLS ‘HIHOMWYL "LITULS C1IIIHI 26 "HOOTd ONE

S48 6371 'THIHEYALETOIY ‘JYOISIQ "TAISITT ‘ALVLST ANI STFALEIN 'I LINN

856 237 ‘TUIHEYALE3DIF7 'LI0LdYHOS 'SNYT NOLTWYH ‘TSNCH LI0LdVHOS

DHS 8378330 'YALSI0IST 'qU04S3a '38012 ¥ILSINIOID 6

| NIONTLLNSYN ‘0442200 'PYOZ HOVALSOL

DEE 0137 '3IDVENNG 'AYOH NIDO0T Muvd G%Y 'V LINA

ddZ 5137 ONVLLNY "NOLHNIA0 LIMHVIY 'GYON NOLIILSIHL '21VLST ONENOLNIAD TTMuVI §
MHE LLON "WYHONLLLON ‘ZUYMHLAH ‘S50 NNAN

SNF L1 31530130 °LETHLE TVHEINIO 1V3IND 056

GNI ZHS 'LIODIO0LS 'NOLNACH 'QVOY NOGNDT 'ALVLST ONI NOLNAO

SY0 ¥3 'BHIHSYALSIIET NOLSYIWHNHL ‘GvOY 0T04NId

LIS6-ZB0E5 'YSN "NISNOOSIM ‘NONDIIN 'GYOY HHIVE HIMON toto)

XVZ ZEON "SONIT 'WYHLNYED ‘'NOGNYYSE 'QY NOLENLS 'AIVA GI0 SHL

NAZ dZ03 'vopue] "asenbg Aingsuyy 0¢ ‘g XN Uowoy | juatg oD

rHE b2 'J00dUIAN ‘THIS 'AYOY SSYIT00D

142 2230 ' AGHAQ HuYd NI AVMSONIN 'IS0T0 Huvd AVMSOND!

AHE 0y08 ‘SUIHSIWYH ‘NOLLOL ‘LSS QNI JUONTYD 'Gv0Y NOSNIHA2LS

V48 1AQ AZIQNA 'sL6F XO8 Od

AME 37 'THIHSHIALSIIE 'NALSTOIT "TIVLSHIS 'INY] SLYONI SO e

XHO 90 ‘NOONOT "L23LS ONIM DSE ‘ISNOH vdo 'al (Qivd) vdo o9

NG 2637 'SOIET HLEOMM3LAMT 'YNOVIN ABHSY SNV LTOH IRiv- 300iHE NYYS 3HL
Yyv 1T .._ﬂ«nnu_s ‘pup hgsn:wnv .quDI uoxes [

3V ¥L7 'leodisan) o0 SUSRD 'susfiaredd) Aouancsy)

dY FLTY WYHXTUM 'NOAVAY 'BAING TO0HDS HIMOT 0t

NUS +#8 ‘QTHIUILSIHD 'OVOH AOOMXOH 'SLVLST NI QOCMXOZ 'Ph LINM

ADE 1ON 'WVHONILLON ‘NITHOHOOW "Nlvd UNI NIIHOHOOW ‘INY1 INIONSG 'k LINN
YV 558 HOIMINOYE T1LEVO 'AVM YV LHOS SRivd ONI LNO4 08 LN

3Ng 237 'HALS30IT 'ASAVO 'ILVASH IVIMLSNAN] ASAVO 'JAINA ACNIWOL Z

259 $00 'CUO30VYE 'ILYLST TVIHLSNAN! AVMOUNT 'AYM TTYISOAOY ‘FSAOH 3TYASTAOH

AL SNN 'NOLJWVHLON “ZLV.LE3 ONI WHY4 30007 ‘35010 4vaHS

¥5¥ 6131°S0IT) 'AGHIANT Wi Vd SSINISNA SNINUVM SHL "AVM Nuvd NIHHYM & LINM
NOONOT NOLNOWO3 "QvYOH 13NV '21Y.LS3 DNIOVHEL ATT3 'OVOY T390N

Z4E DLON WYHONLLLON 'NOLYZE ONOT ' avOy Wyv4 aials

dM Emimm Aois 0ag
{

AL SIOIANIS TYIDEZANOD NVIRMY
arl tin) ea

HIHDLTI 7 MO

QL7 SYOLVYINID HOT
$$320dd ¥ISV

00 ¥ AGINNIA

Q17 ONIIANYH TYOINVHOZW o
QL1 SLE0dXS ® SHIHNOD JILANI
ALIHND3S ASM

O 00 7 HEWD NITI
HRISYWTIUVddY SNOSNHO!

' QL7 ONIYIINIONTD OF
Q11 S5TL 13

arrsavoor

NOLINIYL NHOr

AL NI0LE IS Tdf

ONI SHOASANOD NISNIDHOP
ONIOV’OVS NOSNHOP
uagepinbi] uf - Od SONVHENEP
QL1 ¥3IANI

QL7 dNOYD 1 YONOH

30IA¥3S §1

SNOILNTOS WOROHHSYM TVLLIN
SEOIAYIS SINIHOVI NOLYNE D71
QU7 5317d4NS OTLONNI

QLY SWILSASOHNI

OWWH

. OUWH

NOIS3Z0 83M YA TIHOIH
QL15HV3AD DdH

STHINDS ANV ONMIOIH

_ AON3OV HOlddVYH

AL SININODIWOD %ONET10H
07d IHIH T

SANTWLYINL 1¥2H

QL1 SKELSAS TIVAOY ABHENOAH
D02 UOKJAA

meq - ‘2injeubis

786 erav "THIHSNI3qH3AY 'HOUNBYISYEd 'OvoY 3NOEYYH HINOS

XNZ PINN 'SINVHLMON 'ONMNSLLIN YN HONOBOASIA ‘INNIAY SATI 28

738 8A0 "BOANAUNOLS 'TAT AVOH ATTONQ '2LVLISI ONIOVYL 3OH04 T10 ‘71 ._._za.
AL} 2837 "SMHSHIALSINTT ‘NOANYS "AVON ¥INTVM Huvd SSANISNE 1S3H0d
HOF 82X0 'GUO4X0 "ASNLM YA SN8 SATT ANYOHL 'L LINN

M £37 "WILSAOIFT MYd ONI QHOASTIVEE "QVON NIMSO &2

HIZ ZON ‘WYHONLLLON "NOANTT ‘OV0H 1314034 "MuYd NOYIY

XA 178 'THHSHEEE 'HONONS 'AVON HLYS 052

Ll €31 'W3LSIOE 'ALYLIST ON| HLINS SNOLSNNYYES ‘OYOY ONYITIE

276 ¥ "¥ILSINZT 'ILVASS ONL INYTNOLSYWENHL *OYOY STHIWHOM £

AR 21T HONOHOBHSNOT 'LVYOS NO NOLNVIRHON ‘Qv0y ANOLSINTY ‘153 QNI NYIHLYH W 1INN
MABZ LLNE 'XISSNS M "ONIHLEOM “SNYT SNOLSHTENNH 612 ‘Pl squIcoiie) [T

489 £37 "¥3L530137 AV SIHNOW Lo-5D

A9 HIAD ‘TIHSHOMNYM ‘NOLYINAN ‘SLVLSI ON! OYOH SHOVLIHM

XAy 8D "THIHSIHO 'HIMHLBON 'INNIAY NOLONINNIAL

UIT PZON WYHDNLLLON MIMIO0 ‘2 ON OvOu SLVAIND 'IHINID S5INISNE TEHLSTN

HYT LY 'X38S3 'Q404N0H "133MLS HINOS 'JSNOH 180403N

ONL £37 tojseote ‘proy ascusepnos ‘esnol albuy
FHE 2037 "THIHSHALSIVNFT ITUATVOD “TIH QUYONVLS ‘ISNOH T3t

OV 8ZX0 "TUIHSQUOAXO "ASNLIM ‘DUYNDS LINNYIN b L0 IHL.

VYZ 487 'S0557 133HLS HIHON €22 '3SNOH HOIMNIIND

e ZEM "SANVIQINLEIM "TIVSTVM ‘SNYTNIDHO

MY P "YELSE0IZ7 "LYLST QNI THH SSH0D ‘avos NOLSOE 12

daF gAML XISTNACIN ‘SINIVLS '13IELS HOIH 82-92 "QUYALHNOY SHL L ON
J0Z 6371 'HILSADITT 'TOTNIN ABEIM 'SAOND NN tF

SUJ £8 "'SANYIQIN LSTM ‘WYHDNIWYIS ‘IHVADS 51NV LS ¥6-05

X HIANAS QL NuMI3Y

H4t L6317 'S 'STIATYOD ‘350710 NOLLYLS0

HHE 848 'S4VLS 'HIEOMWA Y.L '0YOH TIHINDE 'SOILSID0T TYNOLLYNKEINI
HNF ENN "SINVHLMON 'AHINIAVS 'HONYW BNOT ‘OYOY GOOMMIVH

MW} 804 "HLNOWSLHOd 'avOY LYSBYNIHZLIS

OSL TH3 'SOIF1 AST S "BANA QUVUYIHS Z

H19 &3 'TYIHSHS183 0 mzo._.w._.m_.ts UvON FJDQIHEWYD '2LVASI FILLUHMSHL L v_.oo._m

d11 Egim_._ >2m oqd

fic LON "WYHONILLON .ZD._.Zm._-_ avod DAw_u_nmx

SHOVIHEMOd

ONIEIINIONT NHNAAD

JUINAD SNV OUSYTd

QL7 $311ddNS Ad

QLN INSHLATOL

¥3LS3I0ITI NALIK

SNOMML L M40 LNNOWVHY
QL AN 2o

* QLN SOLLS Y ABOYD
pung ﬂur_m._:n:_ JeUcsN

QL1 8110041 N3Av3N

DNINNIGS TY.LIW NOINVIWEON
SONLLYDD YIAMOG NY.LS MIN
QLT ONILYOD ¥3AMO4 HOZLMAN
: ' dNOYS ISN
Q11097

L7 TONINOD LS3d YWSHNILLON
QL11S0d03N

eywr Bupasuibuz sequil pueipin S1N
QL7 SOMVNNOAK THEOW

QL7 SOLLINDYWOUIIA

‘AL L3NV HONIW

017 SONITIOH dNOYD KIAVLIW
ATIOUIIR

QLY XN NS

001 5I0IAHIS ONINYTTO W3 W
SNOILNIOS ONINITINIONS O3L-W
0L SWSLSAS ONIIIM LB N
SHOIANSS ONIMVS TVLIW ANYICGIN
SIVINLIS LHOXE 1HOJWI ONYITIN
QLN ILONOLAN

Q17 23LVIIN

© TIVEXOIN

QL7 SOILSID0T HLEOMEIL LM
SDEN SIXa1

=3 VIE T E«ozmm._

6002/20/10




00'51Z'
e
00’9y
{oo'018)
00'rse
00'58L'E
0099t
00'525'y
00'0L2
00'LEE
D005E'DL
oU'LLES
ooLle
e TE-N
b0'£69°5
c0'LEL
co'paL
o005t
00'g6K's
000y
(ooez)
00’8
oO'ELE )
00'6Es
00°685'0}
00089
av'ece
00's08'y
00'6L}
oo'zer'e
00'0
ks
60’0
o6y
00'car
ouerd'L
Q0°980°Z
00°206

00'Z UNRIDA

Bleq —einmeul|g

N3k 2931 117 ‘NMOLSITI 'ILY.LST N SOITT HLNGCS 'O JHOOW 440 AVM HIA0TD 'St LIND
NN 0LAS 'FHIHSdONHS "AHLSIMSO HLYLST ONI QY0X AUNASIVN "0202-A-SIv €1 ® 28 SLINA
BY| BUM ‘SOMOM "HOIMLIOEA ‘F1V.IS3 CNI TIHAYYIE 'QYOY SSITAYE 3OH03D

N6 $£30 ‘SUIHSASYSA "TLOINFIAVMS 'S80 HIAAN 'S1Y18S ONI TIIH A31TYD

NYSZML X3SSTI0AIN "HLNOMI TS ‘GV0R NOONOT 06E 'SSNOHNITTH ALS4VS

354 £8 'WYHONINYIG "133MLS TIWHMIN 0£1-951 'SNOILYIOTIV INSWAY

AYE LMD "FHIHSIHD 'LS3 ONI GNOSNIM INO V0N “THINTD SSINISME SISYO ‘4 LINM

S8 ¥S 'HOLGOTY ‘AZHHAZHS "IAHO BEVONMOQ S0 *ASVE 13IMIS FISTTHVD 005

ZNITEON ‘rl09sq " PSFLOZ HOVYALS0d

a4 231 'HALSIOET AVOY INOLSTIAY '1FTHLS NILLYE
HE 281 'S ITHAWOD "BULVLST ONI NOBNIHJILS "AYM T3ANNYE

ANYWUIO ‘NIQIWHDOSHOYETI 64202 1 £F HOVALSOd

THY FLVAL WYHONELTY 'HLYIHAVYIYS 'OvOH NSAYHD

119 2NN 'NOLIWYHLHON 'SdHOHLSOND] 'GYON ASISHOH ‘& SLINN

“1Q8 631 “WALEI TN 'HONOUOTHYN '1331S IN3DIY

VY8 E13N SNAL NOdN TILSYOMIN Huvd HLHON

HSE G115 'IHIHSQHOLVLS ‘INOLS Malvd SSINISNE SNOLS ‘AVM TTVHIWS

d3b AV 'SENAIX NOLTIW ‘A 1HOL318 'Yy HOIBNSD '8 - Nl 5008

Hidr LAQ 'SOIN LS3M "ATANG ‘AVM AUVOILEYD 'ISAOH LUVOTUSYD

©82 0LSM 'SOIW 193M 'AMNSSINGIM ‘AYM NHILSIM ‘A1VLSS ONI ATIXOW

HE BINN 'ONINRULEN 'FAY THEIIHLHON ‘ISOTD 13NNYE 'SSHOH TIN 10

Y85 LM 'THIHSMOA LS LOVHEIZINO ‘SNCLSUIHLYIS ‘INYT NOLLVLS

DHE 0157501371 ASATOM "GY0H ASTIONIH YWivd SSINISAS SHYASY '3SNO0H TYNOLLYNYILNI
ant ZENN 'SINYHLYON "ASH0D ‘288 XOd Od

X3L LoAL ‘JUIHSOYHE "QUOITAL 'te QOOMNOLYECH 'ISMOH NYMOH

HILSIIIIT LABULS HIONNYS 95

"1d9 £VM 'SHIHSIHD NOLONINUYM ‘QOOMHONIE *aYOH ATTISY "LEN0D NOLONIAY Z-
ANVIWHEID “£SSTEQ 'FOYL "HOVALSOd INHOT '#OSZE O €1+ SEVHLSNINNNNE

$S1 S1ML TIVMNYOO ‘HUMHOIY "ILVLSD ANl MIYAUVD

SN} P 'LHOdHI0LS ‘ILVLSA ONI TIHIUHM "13301S [NIaaH

3 1704 "DI0LSDNISYE 'MIIA MISYS "SMYNDS 3H.

42 940 ‘SONVIIN L8 THOANIMEONIN '2Lvisa Eszmn_ m_.:. I8 oz_n_.__:m

110 ¥ZNL "IN 'OHOLHSY 'AYM LYOW 'SSNOH TYLIGHO

‘ A9 137 “HILSIIT "QVON LNIDIY L8

8¢ DR "SHONS "ATTHOLTTA 'LST QNI NOLYS HILYM ‘OVOY NOLYYE oF

618 1937 'IWHSNDLSINIT ‘TCITIANUYW ‘OVOH ABHSY 6

JHZ PAD “AMLNAOD “MYVd SONIIDS HOMHYM 20 ALISHIAING 'GVOH TUIH NEAETIR 'LNN0D AT1IY @

d11 premieH Aois 0ag

HXI €830 .5.=In_.mm<0 M._.e.._.mm anl zxmhmw_s

QL1 §LaTWd STTiH XIS
SHISINYATYD SHIMSdOHHS

QL1 §7001 NOISIDIN ¥NOLS
_QLTHD0LS 13318

QL1 NATDALISYS

YILYM LNIYL NHDASS

QLT NOISSINSNVHL HEMOd LS
IRPE( T

. SAgvis

QL1 SEOLS SUTHLOHE HLINS
QL7 SY3INLSYS STWIS

HBWS HILSNILSLISHHIHIIS 3038
73318 N3QA3S

QLT ONIYTINIONS LIFANNISE LO3S
aL1 b SAAISYHEY LIVS

BIn) 39vs

QL Lunevs

NOLLYWOLNY TI3MAD0Y

TYILINI UHOLNSY

L7 SSULVIOSVTHOZLOY

QL1 ONINANVH SHINIVINOD TI0H
anresny Ay

QL7°00° QN3 3 INoY

QL1 SININOHWOS &

OVINTEL NMOY

QL7 SNNONYH 550

AL oy

NOILYWOLNY LHINNIY
SNOLLTIOS L3NSVO Wy

QL7 SHINLEYA GO0MdOH AQY

_ MBAWID

QLT ANVIONT VEOTD 430

QLT 3YMLAOS LINYd
S3LVIJOSSY TIRHOLIW TNV
.- odsirad

| . $3VIANZE NVWLETIVY

O XvWMNe
21d dNOYO SHd

8002/L0/10




oosLL'ond’t

0608z}
00°§5S
00'ZLLE
00 3ZL'Y
00096
00°C8L'S
el
00°890
00°48L
ageze
(00614}
000
000
[s[o} 11 9
008
00F0L'E
(0041}
00°Z91
o0Lee't
00'88L
00°iLS
00'veL
0L
00ZoK'e
[le)=3=1
ooPIZY
000
000
oo
009z
00°ZL
(oo'i8L's)

9 wmmn_

00'T uojsrap

Beq asmeublg

Bulmol seuw3 Zz

278 ¥37 'THIHSYILSIDITT 'HIALSIDET 'QVON SSUIWHOIH 9
VYOI L6370 'THHSHILE DT TTUATVYOD FJLOISTIDONH ‘GYOH NOLLYLS EE
OHY LON 'WYHDNLLLON 'L334H18 ASTHIAYM /1 ‘IEMNOK NOSM

18 2SM "TIVSTYM "SNYTHOMMXOS ‘SLYLSI QNI SNV HOIMXOTB 'L ¥ 9 SLINM

319 8257 'SU337°A350Nd 'SLV.ASSI ANl IAIFIINYED 'AVOH MYHSONYHOR

MIT PON "AVHONILLON ‘SLYLSA WIMLSNON! XOM100 ‘£ ON O ALVAIND 'SSNCH LINSNL
XS9 SHY 'ATHHNS SNIMEOQ "THOWNVY 'LEN0D TIIH AIINNA '3SNAK SIXSTY

DY ENS ‘SHIHS LM ‘NOGNIMS ‘L33 ONI NOLSHVIN HLNDS ‘GYOY DNMYILS

HOLIOIND ¥IONOT ON

N30 CHAD ‘SHNVANNOLYINNN ONITIO0 IHOLS "INV NOLAN 163 ONI Halvd MOTIM “SSR0H ONYIQIW Ve 'aL QOHSYM |

3v9 ALAM 'NOONOT 'NHOBTOH HOIH 82-bC 'ISN0H NOLOVNE

NAS L26 "HISOMNYL "BLOSANTM '3LYLS3 TVIRLSNAN] AZTIVA SIWYL ONIXOIA € 2 8 SLINA
NOELET "WILSIATFT 'FVUAWOO "LIILS HLOWWYIN

Qd0 01SM "'SANYIQIA ES3M rm:mmwzowg TNV SHILLOE 230 'AYOH HUKS T

HIANIS O NN

3£ 041 "SOIATASTHONIH ‘LSS ONI SMOOVIW AJTHOLINS *£E LINN

HVB 918 ‘SONV1°AUNE "WOLLOSSHYH '¥ X08 Od

SHE 91N "HIHSWYHONINONE ‘AT AVEO N 'ON3 1SHNH "Wy ON3 LSHNH § LNN
sz 8an "X3S31QQIK ‘IDAHEXN "AVON 1FANNNY

NQs 228 'HLHOMAYL 'FLODANTIM 'ALYLST ONI ATTIVA SWYL "ONIMIA € % T SLINN
OV0 OFHN 'SINATM NOLTIW ‘NOLSONIH ‘AHA0D IHMVAMIN 5

Y8 SN STNATN NOLTIA *TUHIMON "35010 NOSIHYVH |

HY0 135 ‘NOONOT ‘GvON IDARIE XuYMHLNOS 29

ON €31 'YRLEIDITT 'ALYLSA NI HLIYS SNOLSNNVES 'O SHOWYONDS Lol "Q UNN
' . WELSINIAT NOWWOD SNYINITed 'QVOY ASNLAG 0} 'dOL TBNNAL

4rg 88 ‘gN3Id43HS .ﬂ<zm<o 'OVOY ALY 9955

05130 *INTuL NO NOLNNA *ABLINE '1SVI OVOH ASHSY ‘NOLLYLS SIANIS ABLSHE 2 LINA
Dro ZL¥M ‘SQISAISHIW 'SMOTIM 31 NOLAEN "SHEY SHL 91 '3SNOH 35YHD

AD9 ¥98 'SONVIGIN LSV "HLVIH AT1OvHD SNV SLHDIUM 6E

d11 piemfey Aoyg oom

QLY ADOTOULIW HHOA

Q170007 ONITTIMN M

QL7 SHINONE IONVHNSHNI NOSTUA
QL7100 ONIONOZ ' FENL TIVHNTTIM
’ aLsam

QL1 S2(Tdd1S 31440 NO ZLIEM

. QL1 WNOILYNYILNI GAOHXIM

TYNOLLYNYZLNI TOOL NOSTIM
SNOLLYDINEY: TY.LIIN XSLTT2ZM
QLT OSHSVM

QLT SHEOMITN A

QLN WHDaML
QLINOSDId XFu3L

Q17 S35 601

. 011 7VIE ANOL
UIMOJ 20 NOISSINENYH,
O3LIWM INL

ONIHZINIONT Jens
LINETTANTE

QLN WHOLIuL

M VS 340UNT ONCEIINHLE
S ML

QL1 SNOWNIOS FaNEl,
ANYINOD DNIDVNIV IHL
00 DNIYYIE ¥31SIITT1IHL
aL7 09 ONILLND ¥ISYI SHL
LAVHONDIS

Q3LINM ¥3MOd ATS3dS
QL1 EIILEYId TSNLLNTS
S3AISYUBY NIVEOD INIYS

BOLLEYId TINILNZS

SINNODOY mm_mozam

DOAD




BDO Stoy Hayward

Appendix 3

Central Metal Manufacturing Limited
Receipts and Payments Account




Central Metal Manuafacturing Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account

To 01 July 2009
INCOME Total (£)
Sales . 66,889.54
Ventwre Funding for Wages 40,500.00
Plant & Machinery ' 177,744.00
Goodwill 1.00
Intellectual Propesty 1.00
Leaschold Property (1) 1.00
Plant & Machinery 6,997.00
Stock/WIP 13,000.00
Cash at Bank 2,672.27
Miscellaneous Refinds ' 110.00
Bank Interest Gross 033
Petty Cash 335.28
) 308,251.94
EXPENDITURE
Purchases (1) 5,290.07
Direct Labour 74,496.78
Sundry Expenses 185.51
Stationery 3249
Chargeholder (1) 73,234.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) . 2,842.84
Statutory Advertising 20223
_ ~ 156,283.92
Balance 1 51!968.02
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Vat Receivable 1,907.82
Fixed Current A/c . 129,544.00
Floating Current A/c : 28,136.10
Client 3,073.07
Vat Payable {10,692.97)
151,968.02

Page L of 1 : o ‘ R : . 01 July2009 0925




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Appendix 4

Central Metal Manufacturing Limited
Time Costs Schedule




CO0TALYIO 95 T

el

14413

05'e2T

LBEET

or'est

00' 9t

a1iLl

oyey oay

SL190°T8 _nq.nn- _ 19101 18N
0F6re'e 0Fel [OY L 00's aFelvl 056 oUred’t o'y
099851 §9'6 0T 8% a9'0 0FELY) og's 08°%0} £5'0
00'169'¢2 00504 o°Zae"L [ oo'ize'st | o@'es 00'Z8l 050
SEELFPE shivh OETL [ 00'91 [TE7THS o' SLTBL'T 730 (1377 [T3 gLy | se'sl |} 0o'lsg'il [ LIS
90'84%'¢ FiLd 05251 [TE] [T EA 0e'gl [T)
00°ZLE'Z ao'e 00'ZI6'T | 0B
9l02L'TL T8zl 929l sz’ os'zel'sl | 0s°ziL 00'258°¢ oF'rt
¥loL sr0H (LTS MnoH oL L) RIOL RNOH g0l BSTOH [e1oL snoH oL SN0y
iojedsjuiwpy Jefeuepy
|e30L puBIS) Heis 110 dojens|uwpy A0JUSS jug)s[sSY JoBeur)y JopaligHeupded

TP AECOENESFIGEFT DRSS Y OSHDANVD

Sugoday '
swiej J0ypeid H
BJOHPYE pajuIey CuipRIL "
BupieeQrucjjusjeey sy '3
HORRREHUWPY |eloued ‘0
ABs3ens pue Bujuue|d s .

WonRuoddy us sdeys g

uopduosaqg

600z Sunr 61 03 600Z A2 £ woug popiad oy Joj efqeajiddy sepey pue sebieyD sw|) jo Sjeleq

pejwi] Bupngognuely (ejel (eAues




A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

2.1

31

4.1

4.2

BDO Stoy Hayward
1 Introduction .
11 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid ont of its assets. The creditors,

who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level
of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of
the administrator’s fees. This guide is.intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concem, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these ohjectives is reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee
is nommally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator
must call the first meeting of the commiitee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must
be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to
attend before it and provide imformation about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1936,
which states that it shall be fixed cither:

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remlmeraﬁ_og isto be
fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

. the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admiistrator;

. - the effectiveness with which the administrator. appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties;

hd the value and nature of the property which the admiaistrator has to deal with.

. If there is no creditors’ committee, or the commiftee does not make the requisite determination, the

administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the commiftee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of thesc ways, it will be fixed by the
court on application by the administrator. .

Page 1 of4 . Rev, April 2007




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

4.3

44

512 .

513

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this case a resolution of
the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if, passed with the approval of —

. each secured creditor of the company; or

. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
each secured creditor of the company; and

¢ . preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation te give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors® meeting in such cases uniess 2 meeting s requisitioned by
cred:tors whose debts amcunt to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When secking fee approval

When secking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having

regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information, whick should
be provided, will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is
to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the adminisiration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the
administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the
particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case.
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out
it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and professional
guidance has been provided setting out 2 minimumn of 6 category headings under which the work done by the
officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO Stoy Hayward LLP operates a computerised
time recording system which analyses work done under the following categories:-

® Pre Appointment Matters

. Steps upon Appointment

. Planning and Strategy
. General Administration

. Asset Reahsatlonﬂ\danagement
Pege2ofs - : o Rev. Al 2007




